a Self-Contained
Audio Preamplifier
SSM2017
One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-9106,  U.S.A.
Tel: 617/329-4700 World Wide Web Site: http://www.analog.com
Fax: 617/326-8703 © Analog Devices, Inc., 1997
FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
+IN

in socket for cerdip and plastic DIP;  θJA is specified for device soldered to printed
circuit board for SOL package.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range* Description Option
SSM2017P –40°C to +85°C 8-Pin Plastic DIP N-8
SSM2017S –40°C to +85°C 16-Lead SOL R-16
SSM2017S-REEL –40°C to +85°C 16-Lead SOL R-16
*XIND = –40°C to +85°C.
Figure 2. Typical THD+ Noise * at G = 2, 10, 100, 1000;
VO = 10 V rms, VS = ±18 V, RL = 5 kΩ; TA = +25°C
SSM2017
–4– REV. C
Figure 3. Voltage Noise Density vs.
Frequency
Figure 6. Maximum Output Swing
vs. Frequency
Figure 9. Output Voltage Range vs.
Supply Voltage
Figure 4. RTI Voltage Noise Density
vs. Gain
Figure 7. Maximum Output Voltage
vs. Load Resistance
Figure 10. CMRR vs. Frequency
Figure 5. Output Impedance vs.
Frequency
Figure 8. Input Voltage Range vs.
Supply Voltage
Figure 11. +PSRR vs. Frequency
SSM2017
–5–REV. C
Figure 12. –PSRR vs. Frequency
Figure 15. VOOS vs. Temperature
Figure 18. IB vs. Supply Voltage
Figure 13. VIOS vs. Temperature
Figure 16. VOOS vs. Supply Voltage
Figure 19. ISY vs. Temperature
Figure 14. VIOS vs. Supply Voltage
Figure 17. IB vs. Temperature
Figure 20. ISY vs. Supply Voltage
SSM2017
–6– REV. C
Figure 21. Bandwidth of the SSM2017 for Various Values
of Gain
NOISE PERFORMANCE
The SSM2017 is a very low noise audio preamplifier exhibiting
a typical voltage noise density of only 1 nV/√Hz at 1 kHz. The
exceptionally low noise characteristics of the SSM2017 are in
part achieved by operating the input transistors at high collector
currents since the voltage noise is inversely proportional to the
square root of the collector current. Current noise, however, is
directly proportional to the square root of the collector current.
As a result, the outstanding voltage noise performance of the
SSM2017 is obtained at the expense of current noise perfor-
mance. At low preamplifier gains, the effect of the SSM2017’s
voltage and current noise is insignificant.
The total noise of an audio preamplifier channel can be calcu-
late by:
En =
    en
2 +(inRS )2 + et
2
where:
En = total input referred noise
en = amplifier voltage noise
in = amplifier current noise
RS = source resistance
et = source resistance thermal noise.
For a microphone preamplifier, using a typical microphone im-
pedance of 150 Ω the total input referred noise is:
en = 1 nV/√Hz @ 1 kHz, SSM2017 en
in = 2 pA/√Hz @ 1 kHz, SSM2017 in
RS = 150 Ω, microphone source impedance